Dennis Gehrke, Supervisor Richard Bouma, Supervisor Larry Shupe, Chairman Karmen Bouma, Treasurer

Town of Arpin Wood County Shelly Grimm. Clerk Arpin, Wisconsin 54410

The Town of Arpin will hold their monthly meeting Tuesday, January 10th 2023, at 7:00 p.m., in the fire department building.

Regular monthly meeting Agenda:

- <u>Approve monthly minutes of November, 2022:</u> MOTION (Shupe, Bouma) to accept the monthly minutes as presented. Carried 2-0
- <u>Review financial report:</u> MOTION (Bouma, Shupe) to accept financial report as presented. Carried 2-0
- <u>Monthly bills</u>: MOTION (Shupe, Bouma) to pay the monthly bills as presented. Carried 2-0
- **Building inspector:** no discussion
- **Town website:** up and running www.townofarpin.com
- <u>Set Caucus date:</u> caucus meeting will be set for January 10 after the regular monthly meeting
- Fire Department report: all going well
- Cemetery update:
 - <u>Cemetery plot increase</u>: Starting January 1, 2023 plots will be at 400.00 and 150 for maintenance at burial
- Library update: all going well, lots of activities going on, discussion in regards of a chair that was donated
- <u>Road Work/Condition update:</u> Town will apply for gas cards thru Friends and Neighbors
- Public input: Rick Bouma will be stepping down as supervisor March, 2023
- Monthly mail review:
- **Future Agenda Items:** Building inspector, road work, fuel cards
- <u>Adjournment:</u> MOTION (Bouma, Shupe) to adjourn the monthly meeting. Carried 2-0

Shelly Grimm, Clerk 12/19/2022